
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review – Mental Health; Proposed Acute 
Services Reconfiguration  

 
THURSDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2009 at 18:00 HRS – CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou, Aitken (Chair), Beacham and Mallett 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Where 

the item is already included on the agenda, it will appear under that item but new 
items of urgent business will be dealt with at item 7. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body 
described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2008. 

 
5. IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN HARINGEY - CONSULTATION BY 

BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST  (PAGES 5 - 34)  
 



 

2 

 To receive an update from Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust (MHT) 
on their current consultation on the reconfiguration of adult acute mental health 
services within the Borough including: 

• The proposals and their implications for service users and carers; 

• Relevant supporting statistical information; 

• The consultation process; 
Copies of the full consultation document, the short easy read document and the 
consultation plan are attached. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS OF PROPOSALS  - VIEWS OF KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND 
SUPPORT SERVICE PROVIDERS    

 
 To receive the views of the following key stakeholders and service providers on the 

possible implications of the proposals by the Mental Health Trust: 

• NHS Haringey  

• Mental Health Services - Adult, Culture and Community  Services, Haringey 
Council 

• Supporting People Service - Adult, Culture and Community  Services, Haringey 
Council 

• Housing Needs and Strategy - Urban Environment, Haringey Council 

• MIND in Haringey. 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services, 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Rob Mack  
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer  
Tel No: 020 8489 2662 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
05 February 2009 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE 
SERVICES RECONFIGURATION 
WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2008 

Councillors *Adamou, *Aitken (Chair), *Beacham and *Mallett 

* Member present 

LC9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

None.  

LC10. URGENT BUSINESS  

None. 

LC11. MINUTES  

AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September be approved.  

LC12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None. 

LC13. RECONFIGURATION OF ACUTE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BY BARNET, 
ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST  

Lee Bojtor, the Mental Health Trust’s Service Director for Haringey, outlined progress 
that had been made since the last meeting of the Panel.  Following the meeting, the 
MHT’s proposals had been subject to a pre-consultation review by NHS London.  This 
was now required in all cases where an overview and scrutiny committee designated 
a proposal to be a “substantial variation” to local services.  In addition, it had become 
necessary to close a ward at St Ann’s due to flooding.  Although the problem had 
been resolved, the ward had remained closed.  Beds were nevertheless available if 
required.  However, demand had reduced due to the measures that the Trust had 
been taking to discharge people more quickly. 

Part of the pre-consultation review had included an independent assessment of the 
clinical implications by the National Clinical Advisory Team (NCAT).  This had been 
undertaken by Dr Ian Davidson.  His report had been broadly favourable to the 
proposals but had suggested that the scope of the consultation be widened to include 
further possible changes to acute services.  In addition, some service users had 
suggested that, in view of the fact that the issues had been in the public domain for 
some time already, the consultation period be reduced from 12 to 8 weeks.  

The consultation still required final sign off by NHS London before it could proceed.  
However, it was envisaged that it would begin in mid to late January.  It would be a 
joint consultation with Haringey TPCT, although it would be managed by the Mental 
Health Trust.  The scrutiny process would run in parallel to it. 

In the meantime, further steps had been taken to increase safety and prompt 
discharge.  This included: 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE 
SERVICES RECONFIGURATION 
WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2008 

• Dividing support and recovery teams into two for the east of the Borough and two 
for the west.  Each team had one dedicated consultant psychiatrist 

• Locating Home Treatment Teams at St Ann’s Hospital near in-patient wards 

• Notifying all service users individually of the new arrangements 

Both the MHT and Haringey TPCT, together with LB of Haringey, were committed to 
working together to develop mental health services in Haringey. Current work was 
focusing on planning what services were needed in the future and how these should 
be provided to deliver the best possible care.  A new Mental Health Strategy for 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey would be produced in the spring and would be consulted 
widely on. 

The changes in acute services that the MHT were currently proposing were fully 
aligned with national policy and therefore with the main themes of the new Mental 
Health Strategy. The MHT would also be seeking views in the spring on the wider 
development of mental health services in Haringey in order to support the business 
case for services at St Ann’s Hospital.  In addition, the PCT would also be consulting 
on the future of its services currently at St Ann’s as part of its Primary Care Strategy. 
The process and timetable for effectively managing these pieces of work were still 
being worked on.  However, there was a clear commitment to involve service users, 
carers, other organisations and the public.  Only when these processes had been 
completed would it be clear what health facilities would be required on the St Ann’s 
site in the future.  There would then be a separate consultation process, with further 
opportunities for stakeholder involvement, around the future of the overall site but this 
would not be until later next year. 

The Chair stated that the NCAT review had taken a narrow clinical view of the 
proposals.  He felt that the consultation needed to be widened so that it focussed on 
the full range of services that patients needed for their support in the community as 
well as the kind of services that people wished to see in the future.  He was, however, 
mindful of the need to avoid overlap with the consultations on the new mental health 
strategy and St. Ann’s.  He noted that the ward had already been closed due to 
flooding and the fact that the condition of some of wards at St Ann’s was not 
conducive to modern standards of care.  A lot of the concerns that had been raised 
were not about the direction of change but its pace.   

Nick Bishop, from the Mental Health Carers Support Association, noted the view of the 
NCAT report that service users and carers should be able to see the benefits of the 
changes.  This was the key issue.  Patients and carers needed to be offered 
irrefutable evidence of the benefits that would come as a result of the changes.  This 
could then be used as a precedent for further change.  To date, such evidence had 
not been forthcoming.    However, there had been improvement in dialogue with the 
Trust and information provided.   

David Hindle from Haringey User Network stated that statistics should be provided at 
the beginning of the consultation process and regularly updated during its progress. 
However, it would be difficult to determine how patients were affected by the closure.  
Many of the affects were likely to be indirect and felt over a period of time.  It needed 
to be noted that the ward that was to be closed permanently was a male ward.  This 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE 
SERVICES RECONFIGURATION 
WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2008 

was important as there needed to be the right balance between male and female 
beds.  The proposals had been in the public domain for some time.  There were also 
other consultations that were due to begin in the New Year and he was mindful of the 
need not to overload people.  He therefore felt that there would be some justification 
for reducing the consultation period from 12 to 8 weeks.   

Members of the Panel were of the view that supporting data needed to be provided 
before a judgement on the proposals could be made.  This should include 
benchmarking with areas of a similar nature to Haringey.  However, high bed 
occupancy rates did not necessarily mean indicate a disproportionate dependency on 
in-patient care – it could be that the rates were merely indicative of the specific needs 
of the Borough. The Chair stated that Dr Davidson had agreed that the data he had 
received would be shared with the Panel.  The Panel also felt that information from the 
police on whether there had been any change in the number of disturbances involving 
people with mental health issues would be helpful as well as the views of services 
users on the support they were receiving, including help from their GPs.   All the 
necessary services to support the additional numbers of people being treated in the 
community needed to be in place when the changes were implemented.   

Mr Bojtor stated that the Trust had pledged to demonstrate that processes had 
improved and relevant information, included statistics relating to occupancy levels, 
would be provided as part of the consultation process.  The Trust would look at 
providing both qualitative and quantitative information. This would also include 
benchmarking information.  

The Chair stated that, as part of the work of the Panel, an opportunity would be 
provided for service users and carers to give their views.  The Panel would be 
particularly interested in hearing from any patients who had recently left hospital.   

AGREED: 

1. To recommend the following to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

(a). That the scope of the consultation by the MHT and the TPCT be widened 
to include:  

• The potential for further reduction of acute admissions in Haringey 

• The development and investment in community services necessary to 
support such change 

• The pace and timing of change 

(b). That, in the light of views expressed by service users, the consultation 
period be reduced from 12 to 8 weeks. 

2. That, prior to the start of the consultation process, a meeting of the Panel be 
arranged to consider the draft consultation plan and document. 

LC14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE 
SERVICES RECONFIGURATION 
WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMB
[...]
provided, where possible, at or near home, in the ‘virtual ward’, as an alternative to in-patient 
wards. Acute care is care for more serious, generally shorter term illness, when the patient 
tends to be in crisis. Acute care can be delivered at home or in a hospital ward by the same 
staff, just in a different setting. The most appropriate setting needs to be decided according 
to the needs of service users, between in-patient care and home treatment, but we wish to 
provide service users with a choice. 
   
Our proposals involve:  

1. reducing the length and number of hospital stays; 

2. treating more people in or close to their own homes; 

3. permanently closing sixteen beds in an adult male acute ward, one of five 
acute wards at St Ann’s Hospital, and further reducing permanent bed 
numbers in a planned way over time as we are sure that the changes can be 
made safely.  

We recognise that all three elements depend upon the availability of appropriate support and 
accommodation for service users, to avoid the need for admission as an in-patient whenever 
possible, and to ensure that service users are discharged from hospital as soon as it is 
clinically appropriate.  

Many service users choose home treatment when it is available. Being admitted to hospital 
can be very disruptive and is often a difficult experience. A person’s individual identity can 
become overlooked in a clinical environment. The idea behind home treatment is that 
staying in a familiar environment, even though they are seriously unwell, can help a person 
get better more quickly. We want to provide that choice for more people in Haringey. We 
plan to regularly treat more people at home. More resources will be allocated to Home 
Treatment Teams, and so fewer in-patient beds will be needed.  

We have recently temporarily closed sixteen inpatient beds (in Northumberland Ward), 
following severe water damage to the ward, and we propose to make that closure 
permanent, given that those in-
[...]
tients who would formerly have been 
admitted to hospital have been able to be treated at home, providing them with a real choice. 
Increased resources in the community have also enabled the Home Treatment Team to 
provide a better service to patients being discharged from hospital, enabling them to have a 
shorter stay in hospital and leave the ward more promptly as they are clinically ready.  

Page 11



8 

6 Who has been involved? 

a. Stakeholder engagement to date 

Informal pre-consultation meetings have been held with representatives of the Patients’ 
Council, service users, carers and relevant Trust staff. Their views helped shape the draft 
consultation papers. The discussions with stakeholders have focused on concerns about the 
implementation of the proposed changes and whether they can be successfully and safely 
achieved, rather than disagreement with the principles behind them, which are widely 
recognised as moving towards best clinical practice.  

Some service users and carers have been concerned about ensuring sufficient capacity is 
available in the Home Treatment Teams to allow the safe reduction in inpatient beds 
proposed. Due to the need to take urgent action and close a ward temporarily, it has been 
possible to demonstrate that the proposed changes can be achieved safely and effectively. 
Following demonstration of this in the short term, the Trust and TPCT now propose to make 
the changes permanent. 

Discussions on the proposed change have also been held with Haringey Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, which has set up a Sub-Committee to focus on the proposed change. 
The Sub-Committee recognises the case for change: the focus of their scrutiny is on the 
arrangements for implementation and ensuring the changes are achieved safely. 

The Consultation Sub-Group of the Haringey Mental Health Partnership Board has also 
discussed the proposed changes and the consultation at their meetings, and has been fully 
involved in the process. The Board includes participants from the London Borough of 
Haringey, Haringey TPCT, service users and carers, including representatives from the 
Haringey User Network. 

b. National Clinical Advisory Team stakeholder engagement 

In October 2008, Dr Ian Davidson, an expert member of the National Clinical Advisory Team 
(NCAT), visited the Trust and reviewed the proposed changes to acute mental health 
services in Haringey. His review was commissioned by NHS London, the Strategic Health 
Authority for London, in order to confirm the clinical case for change. During his visit he met 
with a wide range of stakeholders and invited further written comments from them. The 
stakeholders involved included: 

o Consultant psychiatrists 

o Team managers 

o Ward managers 

o Service users and carers 

o Chair of the Haringey Council Overview and Scrutiny Review Group on 
Mental Health   

The NCAT report (see also Section 10) confirmed that the anxieties expressed by some 
stakeholders have been about the pace, rather than direction, of these changes and the 
need to demonstrate that the benefits outweigh the risks for service users and carers. 

b. Plans for ongoing stakeholder engagement 

The proposed process for ongoing involvement through the consultation is as follows: 

• The length and timing of this consultation has been agreed with Haringey Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 12



9 

• Local media have been briefed so that public awareness is raised and the consultation is 
well publicised.  

• Two versions of the Consultation Document are available – this formal Consultation 
paper, and a summary ‘easy read’ version. With the partnership of Haringey Council 
services, there is a language translation service and an alternative format for visually 
impaired people on offer for the consultation document.   

• Regular newsletters are being produced to keep all stakeholders updated about the 
position and the consultation. The newsletters outline the formal consult
[...]
e service users to be treated at or close to home, but will also help to reduce 
the length of stay for those service users who have to be admitted as in-patients, not only 
because their treatment will be more effective, but also because we will have more 
resources to ensure that the discharge process is not delayed by administrative or housing 
issues.  

The changes have involved and will continue to involve a complex implementation process. 
Many smaller changes have come together to make the initial permanent reduction of beds 
equivalent to one ward a safe and desirable option. We are reducing lengths of stay and 
refurbishing wards. The way that doctors work is changing, and the Trust and other 
organisations are making improvements to reduce patient discharge delays. We are in a 
period and process of adjustment as consultants’ working practices change and delays in 
discharge are addressed. 

Treatment at, or close to, home by a Home Treatment Team is increasingly regarded as the 
preferred safe option for many service users in Haringey, across the Trust, nationally and 
internationally. Our Home Treatment Teams, and the 24 hour START team, which assesses 
anyone in a mental health crisis, are recognised, for example by the Healthcare 
Commission, as providing good quality care pathways. For a substantial proportion of 
service users, this is a safe and preferred option to a hospital stay, or a way to make the 
hospital stay shorter, so that they stay in hospital only so long as is clinically necessary.   

Like all mental health services, successful implementation of this proposal will rely on 
effective partnerships. This proposal is brought to consultation by Barnet, Enfield and 
Haringey Mental Health Trust on behalf of Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust.  

Permanent successful implementation and future progress also depends on our partnership 
with the London Borough of Haringey as well as with third sector and voluntary 
organisations. 

Page 14


[...]
 table below. 
The reasons for delays due to factors within the health service include time finding an 
appropriate care place outside of hospital, and waiting for clinical reports for 
discharge planning. Delays which are the responsibility of the Local Authority 
including waits for ‘Supporting People’ placements or temporary housing.    

Responsibility NHS Local 
authority 

Joint 
NHS/LA 

Total 

Total including 
acute, 

rehabilitation 
and older people

18 10 2 30 

Adult acute   10 8 0 18 

           Haringey in-patient delayed transfers of care summary, snapshot on 1 August 2008  

The Trust has focussed intensely on these issues and continues, throughout the consultation 
period and afterwards, to monitor the success of suggestions for improvement. Bed 
management and reducing delayed discharges are an extremely high priority and are being 
closely monitored on a weekly basis by the Trust’s Director of Mental Health Services for 
Haringey. Reducing delayed discharges in itself reduces the number of beds required. 

Besides new and improved methods of working, additional experienced staff resources have 
been put in place to target delays in patient transfers and improve care pathways. A new 
lead nurse was appointed in August 2008, who is focussed on the management of beds and 
the quality of ward environments. An interim clinical specialist is also working on clarifying 
the process of transferring care between teams and optimising the patient care pathway.  

Page 16



13 

In some cases recently, bed occupancy was technically exceeding 100%, i.e. there may 
have been sixteen actual beds on the ward and nineteen patients listed as being present. 
This was due to a variety of factors. Occupancy may include individuals who are at home ‘on 
leave’, in-patients who are clinically ready for discharge from hospital but do not have 
accommodation available, and service users who cannot or will not move on, for other 
reasons such as issues of legal residency
[...]
dress 

• Freepost address for people returning paper forms or who do not have internet 
access.   

8 Report and Recommendations for decision 

A report of the results of the consultation will be prepared, and will be published and 
submitted to the earliest meetings of the TPCT and Trust Boards. The report will analyse the 
responses to the consultation and detail an appropriate way forward in the light of the 
feedback.   

 

 

 

 

PAK 23.01.09         

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN HARINGEY - CONSULTATION BY BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST
	Mental Health Services reconfiguration short document 26 01 09 (2)
	Haringey final Consultation Plan - 26 1 09




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE SERVICES 

RECONFIGURATION 

THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillors *Adamou, Aitken (Chair), Beacham and Mallett 
 

 
* Member present 
 

LC15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

LC16. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

LC17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

LC18. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 17 December be confirmed.  
 
 

LC19. IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN HARINGEY - CONSULTATION BY 
BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST  
 
Andrew Wright, from Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust (MHT), 
provided an update on the consultation that was being undertaken on the 
reconfiguration of adult acute services within the Borough.  The proposal had been 
reviewed by the National Clinical Advisory Team (NCAT).  It had been subject to this 
process as part of a pre-consultation review undertaken by NHS London.  This was 
necessary in all cases where an overview and scrutiny committee had designated a 
proposal to be a “substantial variation” to local services.  NHS London had now given 
its approval for the consultation to proceed.   
 
The consultation document had been circulated and a series of public meetings 
arranged and publicised. This would include meetings with carers and service users.  
The feedback was being submitted to an independent external organisation who 
would report back on the outcome. 
 
The proposed changes were about improving services and increasing investment for 
providing services in community settings.  The MHT was of the view that home 
treatment was a better option for many people.  This was recognised national policy.  
The policy was not new and many parts of the country operated with a similar model 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE SERVICES 

RECONFIGURATION 

THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

of care.  All of the staff affected directly by the proposals would be re-allocated to 
either the home treatment teams or other wards.   
 
Services provided by the MHT had improved and the average length of stay had gone 
down from 76 to 32 days.  This was due to a large extent to improvements in 
processes.  There was now less demand for beds and one male ward at St Ann’s 
Hospital had been temporarily closed. There was currently no difficulty in 
accommodating male patients who needed beds.  It was recognised that there were 
significant concerns about the proposed changes but these were not concerned with 
the policy but its implementation.  In response to these, he stated that: 
 

• Improvements were being made to support carers.  This included the provision of a 
carer’s assessment for everyone. 

 

• Home treatment would be undertaken in partnership with carers.  If the carer was 
not able to cope, the patient would be admitted to hospital. 

 
It was noted that there had been concerns expressed by other agencies. It was 
emphasised that the changes only affected acute patients.  They would receive the 
same care from the same staff but in a different setting.  Patients would be visited 
several times a day and would still be treated as a priority.  The MHT did not believe 
that the proposals had significant implications for other agencies.    
 
Lisa Redfern, Assistant Director of Adult Services, reported that the overall direction of 
travel was welcome.  However, there had not yet been many opportunities to discuss 
the potential impact (financial/performance/practice perspective) of the proposals.  
She did not concur with the view that the proposals would have no impact on partners.  
The infrastructure necessary to support the changes needed to be put in place and 
this took a lot of prior planning. The proposals were likely to impact on the Adult 
Services budget and there was a need for the budget for supplementary community 
care to be looked at again, in detail.     
 
Acute patients needed a lot of support from a range of professionals including social 
workers and Community Psychiatric Nurses (CPNs).  Although mental health services 
were good in some areas, her view was that they were fragile in others.  There was 
likely to be a particular impact on housing and ensuring that there was sufficient 
capacity to respond to the potential additional demands on services took time.  The 
position within the Supporting People service was currently causing concern and 
getting provision right was slow and problematic. Residential placements could cost  
over £800 per week and  this had a considerable impact on budgets.  These were 
often required until such time that suitable housing was available 
 
The move towards greater home treatment was the right thing to do but it needed to 
be carefully planned beforehand.  An integrated plan was needed in order to ensure 
that the changes could be implemented successfully.  The potential cost needed to be 
worked out and appropriate provision adequately funded.  There were currently no 
pooled budgets for commissioning and the necessary preparatory work had not yet 
been competed. 
 
Representatives from the MHT stated that people would not be asked to eave hospital 
until they had somewhere to live.  However, it was not desirable for people to be left in 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE SERVICES 

RECONFIGURATION 

THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

hospital who did not need to be there and agencies needed to work together to ensure 
that what happened was in the best interests of patients.   
 
Liz Rahim, the Director of Mental Health Commissioning at NHS Haringey, stated that 
the PCT very much supported the proposals.  They were not about moving people 
from one institution to another but reducing the length of stay in hospital. The 
proposals would improve the care throughout the pathway and would entail a 
comparatively small reduction in the number of beds.   
 
Diane Arthur from MIND stated that they had concerns about overcrowding which 
increased stress levels and the risk of violence.  There was also concern about 
“sleeping out”, which was not popular with patients.  The direction of travel was 
nevertheless supported.  Nick Bishop stated that the Mental Health Carers Support 
Association had urged caution on the implementation of the proposals.  It felt that a 
longer period of preparation was needed.   It noted that there had been changes from 
the original proposals and they now talked about the future possibility of closing other 
wards.   
 
Mr Wright stated that the MHT had a new Practical Support Team in place that could 
intervene and assist patients in quickly resolving domestic problems.  Occupancy 
levels had gone down in recent months as well as sleeping out.  The proposals would 
have no impact on single sex occupancy. There would still be two female only wards 
and treatment of patients in their own home enhanced their privacy and dignity.  Both 
Southwark and Lambeth had similar levels of mental health need but had fewer in-
patient beds.  Haringey had one of the highest numbers of acute beds, both in London 
and nationally. The proposal would not lead to any reduction in costs for the Trust 
overall.  Sleeping out was sometimes due to patients going “on leave” and, in other 
cases, it was due to patients awaiting discharge.  Going on leave was an essential 
part of the rehabilitation process and people were not actually present on the ward 
when this was happening. 
                                                                                                                                                         
David Hindle, from the Haringey User Network, stated that sleeping out was still 
occurring.  The Mental Health Act Commissioners (MHAC) had urged caution in 
permanently reducing the number of beds.  Their view was that reductions in demand 
needed to be first sustained over a period of time. They had been concerned for some 
time about overcrowding on the wards. He noted that, although there had been a 
considerable improvement in delayed discharges and lengths of stay, this now 
appeared to be creeping back upwards and the worry was that this could be the start 
of a trend.  It was also unclear how much exactly of the resources freed up would 
actually be re-invested as some staff freed up by the changes would merely be used 
to replace agency staff.   
 
The MHT stated that they took the views of the MHAC very seriously.  They 
acknowledged that they needed to be able to demonstrate that the changes could be 
implemented successfully and they had another two months in which to do this. More 
up to date statistics would be produced in due course. They would not make any 
permanent changes that were not safe.  If there was sufficient demand to justify it, the 
ward could be re-opened.  The changes had allowed the Trust to reduce the number 
of agency staff being used by replacing them with established staff.  All the posts 
within the Home Treatment Team were established and fully funded. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE SERVICES 

RECONFIGURATION 

THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Denise Gandy, the Head of Housing Support and Options, stated that tests had to be 
applied in order to determine whether people were eligible for housing.  If they did not 
fulfil the criteria, the service was unable to assist.  Levels of homelessness could be 
difficult to predict.  In some cases, admission to hospital could be the trigger for 
homelessness.  Allowing people to remain in their homes could therefore help.  
However, that needed to be balanced against the possibility of raising family tension.  
There was also concern that people might end up in temporary accommodation.  
There needed to be a range of housing options and this was not yet the situation.   
 
Lisa Redfern, Assistant Director of Adult Services stated that there were a high 
number of people within the Borough whose residency conditions stated that they had 
no recourse to public funds. In some circumstances, the Council was obliged to re-
house them.  There was also a group of such people that the Council was currently 
supporting whilst their residency cases where being determined.  In some instances, 
these cases could take years to be determined.  It was important to ensure that the 
right sort of housing was available within the Borough and detailed plans for this were 
necessary.  
 
Nick Crago, the Supporting People Commissioning Manager, stated that there were 
currently 300 housing units available.  Supported housing provided a range of options 
for supporting clients.  Acute patients would not be suitable for supported housing as 
their needs were too great.  However, as people became more able, they might then 
become appropriate for supported housing.  Floating support could be provided for 
people in their own homes but this would not happen when home treatment was in 
place.  If people suffered a relapse and had to be admitted to hospital, their tenancy 
was normally protected. 
 
The Chair expressed concern that vulnerable people might find themselves unable to 
be admitted to St Ann’s as they were not ill enough and also ineligible for re-housing.   
He was not convinced, as yet, that the intense work that was necessary to mitigate 
any additional pressures on housing and other support had yet been undertaken.   
 
Diane Arthur from MIND stated that people were currently being discharged from 
hospital without a care co-ordinator.  She was not convinced that services were yet in 
place to support the proposed changes. There was already considerable stress on 
them, particularly in relation to issues such as employment and benefits advice.  She 
was not convinced that current systems could cope.   
 
Ms Rahim commented that it was clear that appropriate community services and 
effective joint working were required to support the changes.  Patients had been 
spending too long in hospital and this impacted on their employment prospects and 
housing.  She did not envisage the proposed changes placing additional demands on 
GPs as patients would be being supported by the Home Treatment Teams and would 
not be discharged from their care until appropriate.  
 
The Chair thanked the MHT and stakeholders present for their attendance and 
feedback. 
 
 

LC20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - MENTAL HEALTH; PROPOSED ACUTE SERVICES 

RECONFIGURATION 

THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

None. 

 
 

Cllr Ron Aitken 
 
Chair 
 

 


